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UNSTARRED QUESTION NO-1431
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PM-MITRA SCHEME


1431.  SHRI ADITYA PRASAD:


Will the Minister of TEXTILES be pleased to state:


(a) the details of the Textile Parks being developed in line with 5F vision in various States including Jharkhand under Pradhan Mantri Mega Integrated Textile Region and Apparel (PM-MITRA) Parks scheme;


(b) the details of measures implemented by Government to generate direct and indirect employment through PM-MITRA; and


(c) the details of the sectors of textile industry, expected to derive maximum benefit from the jobs created by PM-MITRA?


ANSWER


THE MINISTER OF STATE FOR TEXTILES

(SHRI PABITRA MARGHERITA)


(a): The Government has approved setting up of 7 (Seven) PM Mega Integrated Textile Region and Apparel (PM MITRA) Parks in Greenfield/Brownfield sites with world class infrastructure including plug and play facility with an outlay of Rs. 4,445 crores for a period of seven years upto 2027-28. The Government has finalized 7 sites viz. Tamil Nadu (Virudhnagar), Telangana (Warangal), Gujarat (Navsari), Karnataka (Kalaburagi), Madhya Pradesh (Dhar), Uttar Pradesh (Lucknow), Maharashtra (Amravati) for setting up of PM MITRA Parks. No proposal for establishment of Textile Park under PM MITRA from the state of Jharkhand was received in the Ministry.


(b) & (c): Once completed, it is envisaged that each park will attract investment of nearly Rs.10,000 crores which in turn will lead to generation of nearly 1 lakh direct and 2 lakh indirect jobs per park. These Textile Parks are envisaged to develop integrated large scale and modern industrial infrastructure where every segment of the textile value chain such as spinning, weaving, knitting, processing, garmenting etc., will be co-located and will give a major boost to employment generation.
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